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GHM frame, bolting guidelines

For installations exposed to pressure, a seal must be fitted between the 
frame and the construction. We recommend the use of our TSL 15x6 
sealing strip. Other seals such as a compound is another alternative.

The frame should be fixed to the wall with screws. The screws should be 
tightened to a torque corresponding to the type and quality grade of the 
chosen screw. For fast and easy installations, self-tapping drilling screws 
can be used. Remember to secure that the screws are sealed, to avoid 
leakage through the thread.

Bei aufgeschraubten Rahmen muss eine Dichtung zwischen Rahmen und 
Konstruktion eingesetzt werden. Wir empfehlen die Verwendung unserer 
TSL-Dichtung 15x6. Alternativ kommen auch andere Dichtlösungen wie 
beispielsweise das zusätzliche Abdichten mit Silikon in Frage.

En instalaciones sometidas a presión debe añadirse un elemento de sella-
do entre el marco y la construcción. Recomendamos el uso de nuestra tira 
de sellado TSL 15x6. Otra alternativa son los sellos compuestos.

Pour des installations en pression, un joint d’étanchéité doit être posé 
entre le cadre et la structure d’accueil. Nous recommandons l’utilisation du 
joint TSL 15x6. D’autres joints type mastic sont une alternative possible.

  
GHM-Rahmen, Richtlinien zum Verschrauben
Marco GHM, directrices de atornillado 
Cadres GHM, instructions de boulonnage

Der Rahmen muss auf die Wand aufgeschraubt werden. Die Schrauben 
müssen entsprechend ihrer Art und Qualität angezogen werden. Für eine 
schnelle und einfache Installation können selbstschneidende Schrauben 
verwendet werden. Es ist sicherzustellen, daß die Schrauben versiegelt 
werden um Leckagen durch das Gewinde zu vermeiden.

El marco debe fijarse a la pared con tornillos. Los tornillos deben apretarse 
con una torsión correspondiente al tipo y a la calidad de los tornillos esco-
gidos. Para lograr instalaciones rápidas y sencillas, se pueden utilizar torni-
llos Parker perforantes. Asegúrese de que los tornillos están sellados para 
evitar fugas a través de la rosca.

Le cadre doit être fixé sur le mur avec des vis. Les vis doivent être serrées 
selon un couple correspondant au type et à la qualité de la vis choisie. 
Pour une mise en œuvre rapide et facile, des vis auto-perforantes peuvent 
être utilisées. Ne pas oublier de bien vérifier l’étanchéité des vis pour 
éviter des fuites éventuelles à travers le filetage.
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GROUP RM 

When using TSL 15x6 the sealing strip should be applied on the flange side 
facing the bulkhead or deck.

Start/end point

GHM frame, bolting guidelines

  
GHM-Rahmen, Richtlinien zum Verschrauben
Marco GHM, directrices de atornillado 
Cadres GHM, instructions de boulonnage

Bei der Verwendung des Dichtgummis TSL 15x6, sollte dieses entsprechend 
der Abbildung auf die Flanschseite geklebt werden, die auf das Schott oder das 
Deck gelegt wird. 

Cuando se use la TSL 15x6, la tira de sellado debe colocarse según el gráfico 
superior, en el ala mirando al mamparo o cubierta.

Si vous utilisez le joint TSL 15x6, veuillez à le placer sur la surface de la bride 
qui fait face à la cloison ou au pont comme le montre le croquis ci-contre.

Anfangs-/Endpunkt
Punto inicial/final
Point de départ et d’arrêt
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GB

G 2 128 5.039

G 2+2 241 9.488

G 2+2+2 350 13.780

G 4 187 7.362 

G 4+4 358 14.094

G 4+4+4 530 20.866

G 6 245 9.646 

G 6+6 473 18.622

G 6+6+6 705 27.756

G 8 305 12.008 

G 8+8 595 23.425

G 8+8+8 885 34.843

 148 278 409 539 670 800 931 1061 1192 1322

 5.827 10.945 16.102 21.220 26.378 31.496 36.654 41.772 46.929 52.047

 148 278 409 539 670 800 931 1061 1192 1322

 5.827 10.945 16.102 21.220 26.378 31.496 36.654 41.772 46.929 52.047

 148 278 409 539 670 800 931 1061 1192 1322

 5.827 10.945 16.102 21.220 26.378 31.496 36.654 41.772 46.929 52.047

 148 278 409 539 670 800 931 1061 1192 1322

 5.827 10.945 16.102 21.220 26.378 31.496 36.654 41.772 46.929 52.047

Theoretically recommended dimensions / 

G frame, aperture dimensions for bolted installations

                              Height tolerance                                                Width tolerance
                     ± 5 mm, ±0.197"                                 ± 5 mm, ±0.197"
    x1 x2 x3 x4 x5 x6 x7 x8 x9 x10
Frame (mm)  (in)                    (mm)/(in)

CN

ES

DE

FR

G  
G-Rahmen, Öffnungsabmessungen für aufgeschraubte Installationen 
Marcos G, Dimensiones del hueco para instalaciones atornilladas 
Cadres G, dimensions de l’ouverture pour des installations boulonnées

                                                            / Empfohlene Maße / Dimensiones teóricas recomendadas /

Dimensions théoriques recommandées

                    Tolerancia en altura                                            Tolerancia en anchura
                     ± 5 mm, ±0.197"                                 ± 5 mm, ±0.197"
   x1 x2 x3 x4 x5 x6 x7 x8 x9 x10
Marco (mm) (pulgadas)                 (mm)/(pulgadas)

                     Tolérance en hauteur                                             Tolérance en largeur 
                      ± 5 mm, ±0.197"                                 ± 5 mm, ±0.197"
   x1 x2 x3 x4 x5 x6 x7 x8 x9 x10
Cadre (mm) (pouces)                  (mm)/(pouces)

                     Höhentoleranz                                                Breitentoleranz
                     ± 5 mm, ±0.197"                                ± 5 mm, ±0.197"
   x1 x2 x3 x4 x5 x6 x7 x8 x9 x10
Rahmen (mm) (in.)                  (mm)/(in.)

                                                                                           
                      ± 5 mm, ±0.197"                                ± 5 mm, ±0.197"
   x1 x2 x3 x4 x5 x6 x7 x8 x9 x10
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Width tolerance We recommend the use of our TSL 15x6 or 50x18 sealing strip, alternatively 
a sealing compound between the frame and the wall. Fixing arrangements, 
choice of fasteners and gasket/sealing must be adapted to the type of  
structure where the frame is installed. For fragile structures, we can supply 
special frames with wider flanges to reduce the risk of breaking the wall 
surface while installing with expandable bolts.

G frame, bolting guidelines

G frame bolted in a concrete wall.

Breitentoleranz
Anchura tolerada
Tolérance en 
largeur 

G   
G-Rahmen, Richtlinien zum Verschrauben
Marcos G, directrices de atornillado 
Cadres G, instructions de boulonnage

 

Wir empfehlen die Verwendung unserer TSL-Dichtung 15x6 oder TSL 
50x18 und/oder alternativ Silikon zum Abdichten zwischen Rahmen 
und Wand. Befestigungsmittel und Dichtung müssen entsprechend der 
Materialstruktur gewählt werden, an die der Rahmen befestigt werden 
soll. Für empfindliche Materialien haben wir Spezialrahmen mit breiteren 
Flanschen, um die Gefahr von Brüchen an der Wandoberfläche zu min-
imieren, die z.B. beim Andübeln entstehen können.

Recomendamos el uso de nuestra tira de sellado TSL 15x6 o 50x18, un 
componente de sellado alternativo para instalar entre el marco y la pared. 
Las especificaciones del tipo de instalación deben adaptarse al tipo de 
estructura en la que se instala el marco, por ejemplo, la elección del cierre 
y junta/sellado. Podemos suministrar marcos especiales con ala más 
ancha para reducir el riesgo de romper la superficie de la pared en estruc-
turas frágiles, por ejemplo, al instalar los tornillos expandibles.

Nous recommandons l’utilisation du joint TSL 15x6 ou 50x18, ou bien un 
joint mastic entre le cadre et le mur lorsque vous utilisez des chevilles.
Les modalités de fixation doivent être adaptées au type de structure sur 
laquelle le cadre est monté, comme par exemple le choix des vis d’ancrage 
et les joints d’étanchéité. Sur des structures légères, nous disposons 
de cadres spéciaux avec des brides plus larges pour réduire le risque 
d’endommager la surface du mur lorsque vous utilisez des chevilles.

G-Rahmen auf die Betonwand aufgeschraubt.
Marcos G atornillados en una pared de hormigón.
Cadre G boulonné dans un mur béton
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GE extension frames, assembly

The G frame is suitable to bolt onto sandwich structures or walls made of plaster, 
wood or other building materials. It can be complemented with a GE extension 
frame which is bolted onto the opposite side of the wall. It meets the G frame 
inside the wall structure, which prevents the building materials from interfering with 
the penetration and gives the installation a smooth appearance.

Swan Neck, bolting guidelines 

Attach the Swan Neck frame to the roof using bolts/bolts and nuts. Place 
the rubber gasket between the frame and the roof. 

 
GE-Gegenrahmen, Montage 
Marcos de extensión GE, ensamblaje 
Cadres GE d’extension, montage

Der G-Rahmen ist zum Aufschrauben auf Sandwich-Konstruktionen oder 
Zwischenwände aus Gipskarton, Holz oder anderem Baumaterial vorgesehen. 
Er kann mit einem GE-Gegenrahmen ergänzt werden, der auf der Rückseite der 
Durchführung befestigt wird und innen an den Transitrahmen anschließt. Dadurch 
wird ein glatter und sauberer Durchgang gewährleistet.

El marco G es apropiado para atornillar en construcciones sándwich o en divisio-
nes de yeso, madera u otros materiales de construcción. Puede complementarse 
con un marco de extensión GE atornillado desde el otro lado para unirlo con el 
marco G por dentro de la pared. Esto aumenta la profundidad del pasamuros, 
evita que los materiales de construcción interfieran en el sellado y proporciona 
una apariencia refinada.

Le cadre G est adapté pour être boulonné sur des constructions type sandwich, 
gypse, bois ou tout autre matériau de construction. L’installation peut être com-
plétée par un cadre d’extension GE boulonné côté opposé au cadre G afin de 
protéger éventuellement les éléments traversants tout en offrant une meilleure 
finition. 

Swan Neck,   
Swan Neck, Richtlinien zum Verschrauben 
Cuello de Cisne, directrices de atornillado 
Swan Neck, instructions de boulonnage

Befestigen Sie den Schwanenhals-Rahmen am Dach unter Verwendung 
Schrauben oder Schrauben mit Muttern. Platzieren Sie die Gummidichtung 
zwischen Flansch und Dach.

Instalar el marco Swan Neck en el tejado usando tornillos y tuercas. 
Colocar la junta de goma entre el marco y el tejado.

Fixer le Swan Neck en toiture en utilisant des vis et boulons. Placer un
joint en caoutchouc entre le cadre et la toiture.
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ComPlus frame, assembly

To assemble, remove all protective foil from the gaskets and fit two frame sections 
together. To add openings, just add the desired number of frame mid-sections. Secure 
with clips.

Knock the clips in place.

Attach to wall using (self-drilling) screws or rivets.

Knock-out the protective cover from the front to prepare the frame for installation. 
We recommend the use of eye protectors. Make sure that no one is injured nor 
equipment is damaged by the pieces that will break free from the frame when the 
protective cover is being knocked out.
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ComPlus  
ComPlus-Rahmen, Montage 
Marco ComPlus, ensamblaje 
Cadre Complus, montage

Entfernen Sie vor der Montage die Schutzfolien der Dichtungsstreifen und setzen 
Sie die beiden Rahmensegmente zusammen. Wenn Sie mehrere Öffnungen bilden 
möchten, fügen Sie einfach die entsprechende Anzahl an Mittelsegmenten hinzu. 
Verbinden Sie die einzelnen Segmente mit Hilfe der Klammern.

Para ensamblar, quite todas las tiras protectoras de las culatas y ajuste las dos 
secciones de marco para unirlas. Para añadir huecos, simplemente añada el número 
de medias-secciones deseado. Asegure el marco con los ganchos.

Pour un montage correct, enlever tous les rubans protecteurs des joints 
d’étanchéité et assembler deux sections de cadre ensemble. Pour aug menter le 
nombre d’alvéoles, ajouter simplement le nombre désiré de sections médianes. 
Achever le montage avec les clips.

Schlagen Sie die Klammern in Position.
Inserte los ganchos en su lugar
Mettre les clips en place

Befestigen Sie den Rahmen mit (selbstschneidenden) Schrauben oder Nieten an der 
Wand.

Instálelo en la pared usando tornillos autoperforantes o remaches.

Fixer au mur en utilisant des vis (auto-perforantes) ou des rivets

Schlagen Sie vor dem Installieren des Rahmens zunächst die Deckplatten an der 
Vorderseite heraus. Wir empfehlen hierbei die Verwendung einer Schutzbrille. Stellen 
Sie sicher, dass beim Herausschlagen der Deckplatten keine Personen oder Geräte 
von Splitterteilen getroffen werden können.  

Instale la cubierta protectora con un martillo en la parte frontal para preparar la 
instalación del marco. Tenga cuidado de que ni usted ni el equipo resulten dañados 
con las muescas que se soltarán del marco al martillear la cubierta protectora. 

Ejecter le cache protecteur pour préparer le cadre à son installation. Assurez-vous 
bien que durant l’opération personne ne soit blessé ou qu’un équipement ne soit 
endommagé par les parties du cache protecteur que vous allez ainsi chasser du cadre 
en le frappant.
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GROUP CM / RM KFO/C KFO frame, assembly    

KFO 6x1

Holecut

 

C KFO 6x1

Holecut

 

Lochausschnitt
Corte del hueco 
Taille de l’ouverture

Lochausschnitt
Corte del hueco 
Taille de l’ouverture

KFO/C KFO      
KFO/C KFO-Rahmen, Montage
Marco KFO/C KFO, ensamblaje
Cadre KFO/C KFO, montage
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W

KFO/C KFO frame with flange, assembly

The TSL 15x6 sealing strip is applied on the flange side 
facing the wall.

KFO/C KFO 6x1 with flange

Holecut

H=270±5 mm, (10.630"±0.197") 

W=170±5 mm, (6.693"±0.197")
 

Start/end point

GROUP CM / RM 
B

ol
tin

g

Der TSL-Dichtungsstreifen wird auf die Auflagefläche 
des Flansches geklebt.

La tira de sellado 15x6 se coloca en la parte del ala 
que está en contacto con la pared.

Le joint d’étanchéité TSL 15x6 est appliqué sur la
surface de la bride face au mur

Lochausschnitt
Corte del hueco 
Taille de l’ouverture

Anfangs-/Endpunkt
Punto inicial/final
Point de départ et d’arrêt

KFO/C KFO      
KFO/C KFO-Rahmen - Flansch, Montage
Marco KFO/C KFO - ala, ensamblaje
Cadre KFO/C KFO - bride, montage
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Sleeves with flange, aperture dimensions for bolting

R 70 95 3.740 60 2.362 

R 75 95 3.740 60 2.362 

R 100 125 4.921 60 2.362 

R 125 150 5.906 60 2.362 

R 127 150 5.906 60 2.362 

R 150 180 7.087 60 2.362 

R 200 230 9.055 60 2.362 

RS 23 40 1.575 40 1.575

RS 25 45 1.772 40 1.575

RS 31 50 1.969 40 1.575

RS 43 65 2.559 70 2.756

RS 50 70 2.756 70 2.756

RS 68 85 3.346 70 2.756

RS 75 95 3.740 70 2.756

RS 100 125 4.921 70 2.756

RS 125 150 5.906 70 2.756

RS 150 180 7.087 70 2.756

RS 175 190 7.480 60 2.362

RS 200 235 9.252 60 2.362

RS 225 260 10.236 60 2.362

RS 250 285 11.220 60 2.362

RS 300 335 13.189 60 2.362

RS 350 385 15.157 60 2.362

RS 400 435 17.126 60 2.362

RS 450 485 19.094 60 2.362

RS 500 535 21.063 60 2.362

RS 550 585 23.031 60 2.362

RS 600 635 24.999 60 2.362

RS 644 680 26.772 60 2.362

GB Frame/  Hole dim. for sleeve                          Minimum clearance depth
Seal       Ø (mm)  Ø (in) (mm)  (in) 

CN

ES

DE

FR

Marco /  Dimensiones del hueco para el collarín  Fondo mínimo del hueco  
sello     Ø (mm)  Ø (pulgadas) (mm)  (pulgadas) 

        
     Ø   Ø     

Rahmen /  Lochabmessungen für Mantelrohr  Mindestlochtiefe   
Dichtung    Ø (mm)  Ø (in.) (mm)  (in.) 

  Dimension d’ouverture pour la douille  Profondeur minimum libr  
Bague    Ø (mm)  Ø (pouces) (mm)  (pouces) 

Mantelrohre - Flansch, Öffnungsabmessungen für Aufflanschversion
Collarines - ala, dimensiones del hueco para atornillarlo
Douille - bride, dimensions d’ouverture pour boulonnage
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GROUP RM Sleeves, bolting guidelines

Cut a hole in the partition. Position the sleeve inside the hole with only the flange 
protruding. Attach the bolts as shown.

  
Mantelrohre, Richtlinien zum Verschrauben 
Collarines, directrices de atornillado  
Douille, instructions de boulonnage

Bohren Sie ein Loch in die Wand, in das Sie das Mantelrohr einsetzen, wobei der 
Flansch auf der Wand aufliegt. Befestigen Sie die Schrauben gemäß der Abbildung.

Realice un hueco en el tabique y coloque el collarín dentro de tal modo que sólo 
sobresalga el ala. Instale los tornillos como muestra el dibujo.

Faire une découpe/carottage dans la structure et insérer la douille dans l’ouverture en 
laissant la bride à l’extérieur. Serrer les vis comme indiqué cicontre.
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B frame, casting

Before concrete is poured, fix the frame and casting mould in position with 
the frame flange inside the wall.

For correct casting of frames into concrete walls, casting moulds in cellular 
plastic are available. 

 
B-Rahmen, Betoniervorgang
Marco B, empotrado
Cadre B, insert

Vor dem Betonieren werden Rahmen und Styropor-Schalkörper mit dem 
Flansch in der Wand positioniert. 

Antes de verter el cemento es preciso colocar el marco con el ala en el 
interior de la pared.

Avant le coulage du béton, le cadre et le bloc de scellement sont fixés 
dans le mur avec la bride placée côté intérieur du mur.

Für das richtige Einbetonieren der Rahmen in Betonwände sind Styropor-
Schalkörper erhältlich.

Para una correcto empotrado de los marco en divisiones de hormigón, hay 
disponibles moldes de empotrado en plástico celular. 

Pour un bon insert des cadres dans des structures en béton, des blocs de 
scellement en plastique cellulaire sont disponibles
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The B frame cast and sealed in a concrete wall.

For a correct installation, the size of the opening in the wall must be 5 mm 
(0.197") wider than the inside dimensions of the frame on all sides. The 
reason for this is that the stayplates need this space to be able to move 
inside the frame during installation and compression.

B frame, casting

In eine Betonwand einbetonierter und abgedichteter B-Rahmen.

El marco B empotrado y sellado en una división de hormigón.

Cadre B inséré et étanche dans une paroi béton.

Um eine korrekte Installation zu ermöglichen, muss die Öffnung allseitig 
5 mm größer sein als die Innenabmessungen des Rahmens. Diese 
Freikante hinter dem Rahmen ist für den späteren Einbau der Anker-
scheiben erforderlich. Hierfür empfehlen wir den Einsatz unserer Styropor-
Schalkörper.

Para realizar una instalación correcta, el tamaño del hueco de empotrado 
tiene que tener 5 mm adicionales de ancho en todos sus lados a las 
dimensiones internas del marco. La razón de dicho espacio es que las 
placas de separación necesitan este espacio para poder moverse dentro 
del marco durante la instalación y compresión.

Pour réussir correctement une installation, la dimension de la trémie doit 
être 5mm supérieure à celle des dimensions intérieures du cadre pour que 
les plaques de maintien puissent ensuite être mises en place dans celui-ci.

 
B-Rahmen, Betoniervorgang
Marco B, empotrado
Cadre B, insert
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G frame, casting

Before concrete is poured, fix the frame and casting mould in position with the frame 
flange inside the wall.

For correct casting of frames into concrete walls, casting moulds in cellular plastic are 
available. 

For a correct installation, the size of the opening in the wall must be 5 mm (0.197") 
wider than the inside dimensions of the frame on all sides. The reason for this is that 
the stayplates need this space to be able to move inside the frame during installation 
and compression.

 
G-Rahmen, Betoniervorgang 
Marcos G, empotrados 
Cadre G, insert

Für das richtige Einbetonieren der Rahmen in Betonwände sind Styropor-Schalkörper 
erhältlich.

Para empotrar marcos en divisiones de hormigón, hay disponibles moldes de 
empotrado en plástico celular.

Pour un bon insert des cadres dans des structures en béton, des blocs de scelle-
ment en plastique cellulaire sont disponibles

Vor dem Betonieren werden Rahmen und Styropor-Schalkörper mit dem Flansch in 
der Wand positioniert. 

Antes de verter el cemento es preciso colocar el marco con el ala en el interior de la 
pared.

Avant le coulage du béton, le cadre et le bloc de scellement sont fixés dans le mur 
avec la bride placée côté intérieur du mur. 

Um eine korrekte Installation zu ermöglichen, muss die Öffnung allseitig 5 mm größer 
sein als die Innenabmessungen des Rahmens. Diese Freikante hinter dem Rahmen ist 
für den späteren Einbau der Anker-scheiben erforderlich

Para realizar una instalación correcta, el tamaño del hueco de empotrado tiene que 
tener 5 mm adicionales de ancho en todos sus lados a las dimensiones internas del 
marco. La razón de dicho espacio es que las placas de separación necesitan este 
espacio para poder moverse dentro del marco durante la instalación y compresión.

Pour réussir correctement une installation, la dimension de la trémie doit être 5mm 
supérieure à celle des dimensions intérieures du cadre pour que les plaques de main-
tien puissent ensuite être mises en place dans celuici. 
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G frame, casting

G frame cast in concrete wall.

G frame cast in brick wall.

Two G frames cast back-to-back for higher demands.

Ca
st
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GROUP RM 

 
G-Rahmen, Betoniervorgang 
Marcos G, empotrados 
Cadre G, insert

In eine Betonwand einbetonierter G-Rahmen.

Marco G empotrado en hormigón.

Cadre G en insert béton

In eine Ziegelwand einbetonierter G-Rahmen.

Marco G empotrado en una pared de ladrillo.

Cadre G en insert mur brique

Zwei einbetonierte G-Rahmen als Doppelschott für höhere Anforderungen.

Dos marcos G empotrados por sus lados posteriores para necesidades 
especiales.

Deux cadres G en insert pour de plus fortes contraintes
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R frame, aperture dimensions 

                                          Recommended aperture dimensions     Minimum clearance depth
Frame Ø (mm)  Ø (in) (mm)  (in)

R 70  70-72  2.756-2.835  75  2.953 

R 75  75-77  2.953-3.031  75  2.953 

R 100  100-102  3.937-4.016  90  3.150 

R 125  125-127  4.921-5.000  75  2.952 

R 127  127-129  5.000-5.079  75  2.952 

R 150  150-152  5.906-5.984  75  2.952 

R 200  200-202  7.874-7.953  75  2.952

CN
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R  
R-Rahmen, Öffnungsabmessungen
Marco R, dimensiones del hueco
Bague R, dimensions d’ouverture

  Dimensiones del hueco recomendadas  Profundidad mínima del hueco            
Marco Ø (mm)  Ø (pulgadas) (mm)  (pulgadas)

     
 Ø   Ø    

  Dimensions d’ouverture recommandées     Profondeur minimum libre
Bague Ø (mm)  Ø (pouces) (mm)  (pouces)

   Empfohlene Öffnungsabmessungen  Mindestlochtiefe
Rahmen Ø (mm)  Ø (in.) (mm)  (in.)
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1 In a core-drilled hole

2 In a casting collar

3 In a bolted sleeve

4 In a welded sleeve

Installation examples

R frame, installation in different walls

For precise casting of holes for the R frames, paper casting moulds are available. End 
covers for casting moulds are also available. Remove the paper casting mould from 
the wall before installing the R frame. In existing wall constructions, a core-drilled hole 
of the right diameter is drilled for a perfect fit for the R frame.

Paper casting mould

 
 In einer Kernbohrung
 En un hueco perforado
 Carottage béton

 
 In einem einbetonierten Mantelrohr
 En un collarín de empotrado
 Manchon métallique en insert

 
 In einem vorgeflanschten Mantelrohr
 En un manguito atornillado
 Manchon boulonné

 
 In einem eingeschweißten Mantelrohr
 En un manguito soldado
 Manchon soudé 

 / Installationsbeispiele / Ejemplos de instalaciones / Exemples de montage

R  
R-Rahmen, Installation in unterschiedliche Wände 
Marco R, instalación en diferentes paredes 
Bague R, installations dans différentes constructions

Um während des Betongusses die richtigen Öffnungsabmessungen für die 
R-Rahmen zu gewährleisten, sind Papp-Schalhülsen erhältlich. Sie können auch mit 
Endabdeckungen geliefert werden. Vor dem Installieren des R-Rahmens, muss die 
Papp-Schalhülse aus der Wand entfernt werden. Bei bereits vorhandenen Wänden 
wird eine Kernbohrung mit dem richtigen Durchmesser vorgenommen, in die der 
R-Rahmen genau passt.

Hay disponibles moldes de empotrado de papel para un empotrado preciso de los 
marcos R en el hueco. También hay disponibles cubiertas finales de los moldes de 
empotrado. Extraiga el molde de empotrado de la pared antes de instalar el marco 
R. En construcciones ya existentes, hay que perforar y vaciar un hueco del tamaño 
exacto para un ajuste perfecto del marco R.

Pour des carottages précis, des tubes de coffrage en carton épais sont disponibles. 
Des bouchons pour les extrémités des tubes sont également disponibles. Retirer le 
tube de coffrage avant d’installer la bague R. Dans des murs existants, assurez-vous 
bien de réaliser un carottage correspondant au diamètre extérieur de la bague R.

Papp-Schalhülse
Molde de empotrado de papel
Tube de coffrage carton
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GROUP RM RS seal, aperture dimensions 

25-26  0.984-1.024 45 1.772 

31-32  1.221-1.260 45 1.772 

43-45  1.693-1.772 85 3.346 

50-52  1.967-2.047 85 3.346 

68-70  2.677-2.756 85 3.346 

75-77  2.953-3.031 85 3.346

100-102  3.937-4.016 85 3.346 

125-127  4.921-5.000 85 3.346

150-152  5.906-5.984 85 3.346

175-177  6.890-6.969 85 3.346

200-203  7.874-7.992 85 3.346 

225-228  8.858-8.976 75 2.953 

250-253  9.843-9.961 75 2.953 

300-303  11.811-11.929 75 2.953 

350-353  13.780-13.898 75 2.953 

400-403  15.748-15.886 80 3.150 

450-453  17.717-17.835 80 3.150

500-503  19.685-19.803 80 3.150 

550-553  21.654-21.772 80 3.150

600-603  23.622-23.740 80 3.150

644-647  25.354-25.472 80 3.150

 

     

GB                   Recommended aperture dimensions     Minimum clearance depth
Seal                                      Ø (mm)   Ø (in) (mm)  (in)

RS 25

RS 31, RS PPS/S 31

RS 43, RS PPS/S 43

RS 50, RS PPS/S 50

RS 68, RS PPS/S 68

RS 75, RS PPS/S 75 

RS 100, RS PPS/S 100

RS 125, RS PPS/S 125

RS 150, RS PPS/S 150

RS 175

RS 200

RS 225

RS 250

RS 300

RS 350

RS 400

RS 450

RS 500

RS 550

RS 600

RS 644

RS  
RS-Stopfen, Öffnungsabmessungen 
Sello RS, dimensiones del hueco
Bague RS, dimensions d’ouverture

CN

ES

DE

FR
                     Dimensions d’ouverture recommandées     Profondeur minimum libre
Bague                                         Ø (mm)   Ø (pouces) (mm)  (pouces)

                      Dimensiones del hueco recomendadas  Profundidad mínima del hueco            
Sello                                       Ø (mm)    Ø (pulgadas) (mm)  (pulgadas)

             Empfohlene Öffnungsabmessungen  Mindestlochtiefe
Stopfen                                             Ø (mm) Ø (in.) (mm)  (in.)

                              
                                        Ø      Ø    
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Installation examples

For precise casting of holes for the RS seal, paper casting moulds are available. End 
covers for casting moulds are also available. Remove the paper casting mould from 
the wall before installing the RS seal. In existing wall constructions, a core-drilled hole 
of the right diameter is drilled for a perfect fit for the RS seal.

RS seal, installation in different walls

Paper casting mould

1 In a core-drilled hole
 
 
 
 

2 In a casting collar
 
 
 
 

3 In a bolted sleeve
 
 
 
 

4 In a welded sleeve
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Installation examples

For precise casting of holes for the RS seal, paper casting moulds are available. End 
covers for casting moulds are also available. Remove the paper casting mould from
the wall before installing the RS seal. In existing wall constructions, a core-drilled hole
of the right diameter is drilled for a perfect fit for the RS seal.

Paper casting mould

1 In a core-drilled hole

2 In a casting collar

3 In a bolted sleeve

4 In a welded sleeve

 / Installationsbeispiele / Ejemplos de instalaciones / Exemples de montage

Um während des Betongusses die richtigen Öffnungsabmessungen für die 
RS-Stopfen zu gewährleisten, sind Papp-Schalhülsen erhältlich. Sie können auch mit 
Endabdeckungen geliefert werden. Vor dem Installieren des RS-Stopfens, muss die 
Papp-Schalhülse aus der Wand entfernt werden. Bei bereits vorhandenen Wänden 
wird eine Kernbohrung mit dem richtigen Durchmesser vorgenommen, in die der 
RS-Stopfen genau passt.

Hay disponibles moldes de empotrado de papel para un empotrado preciso de los 
marcos RS en el hueco. También hay disponibles cubiertas finales de los moldes de 
empotrado. Extraiga el molde de empotrado de la pared antes de instalar el marco 
RS. En construcciones ya existentes, hay que perforar y vaciar un hueco del tamaño 
exacto para un ajuste perfecto del marco RS.

Pour des carottages précis, des tubes de coffrage en carton épais sont disponibles. 
Des bouchons pour les extrémités des tubes sont également disponibles. Retirer le 
tube de coffrage avant d’installer la bague RS. Dans des murs existants, assurez-vous 
bien de réaliser un carottage correspondant au diamètre extérieur de la bague RS. 

RS  
RS-Stopfen, Installation in unterschiedliche Wände 
Marco R, instalación en diferentes paredes 
Bague RS, installations dans différentes constructions

Papp-Schalhülse
Molde de empotrado de papel
Tube de coffrage carton

 
 In einer Kernbohrung
 En un hueco perforado
 Carottage béton

 
 In einem einbetonierten Mantelrohr
 En un collarín de empotrado
 Manchon métallique en insert

 
 In einem vorgeflanschten Mantelrohr
 En un manguito atornillado
 Manchon boulonné

 
 In einem eingeschweißten Mantelrohr
 En un manguito soldado
 Manchon soudé 
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GROUP RM 

GB

RS OMD seal, aperture dimensions for installation in concrete/masonry

RS 23 OMD 23.5-28.0 0.925-1.102 45 1.772

RS 31 OMD 31.5-37.0 1.240-1.457 45 1.772 

RS 43 OMD 43.5-52.0 1.171-2.047 85 3.346 

RS 50 OMD 50.5-59.0 1.988-2.323 85 3.346 

RS 68 OMD 69.0-78.0 2.717-3.071 85 3.346 

RS 100  OMD 101.0-109.0 3.976-4.291 90 3.543 

RS 125  OMD 126.0-144.0 4.961-5.670 90 3.543

RS 150  OMD 151.0-169.0 5.945-6.654 90 3.543

                                            Recommended aperture dimensions                                                 Minimum clearance depth
Frame Ø (mm) Ø (in) (mm) (in)

CN

ES

DE

FR

RS OMD  
RS-Stopfen OMD, Öffnungsabmessungen für Installation in Beton/Mauerwerk 
Sello RS OMD, dimensiones del hueco para instalaciones en hormigón/mampostería 
Bague RS OMD, dimensions d’ouverture pour montage en maçonnerie

  Dimensiones del hueco recomendadas  Dimensiones mínimas del hueco           
Marco Ø (mm)  Ø (pulgadas) (mm)  (pulgadas)

  Empfohlene Öffnungsabmessungen   Mindestlochtiefe
Stopfen Ø (mm)  Ø (in.) (mm)  (in.)

  Dimensions d’ouverture recommandées   Profondeur minimum libre 
Bague Ø (mm)   Ø (pouces) (mm)  (pouces)

                               
 Ø   Ø    
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Installation examples

1 In a core-drilled hole

2 In a casting collar

3 In a bolted sleeve

4 In a welded sleeve

For precise casting of holes for the RS OMD seal, paper casting moulds are available. 
End covers for casting moulds are also available. Remove the paper casting mould 
from the wall before installing the RS OMD seal. In existing wall constructions, a core-
drilled hole of the right diameter is drilled for a perfect fit for the RS OMD seal.

RS OMD seal, installation in different walls

Paper casting mould

 / Installationsbeispiele / Ejemplos de instalaciones / 
Exemples de montage

 
 In einer Kernbohrung
 En un hueco perforado
 Carottage béton

 
 In einem einbetonierten Mantelrohr
 En un collarín de empotrado
 Manchon métallique en insert

 
 In einem vorgeflanschten Mantelrohr
 En un manguito atornillado
 Manchon boulonné

 
 In einem eingeschweißten Mantelrohr
 En un manguito soldado
 Manchon soudé 

Um während des Betongusses die richtigen Öffnungsabmessungen für die 
RS-Stopfen OMD zu gewährleisten, sind Papp-Schalhülsen erhältlich. Sie können 
auch mit Endabdeckungen geliefert werden. Vor dem Installieren des RS-Stopfen 
OMD, muss die Papp-Schalhülse aus der Wand entfernt werden. Bei bereits vorhan-
denen Wänden wird eine Kernbohrung mit dem richtigen Durchmesser vorgenommen, 
in die der RS-Stopfen OMD genau passt.

Hay disponibles moldes de empotrado de papel para un empotrado preciso de los 
marcos RS OMD en el hueco. También hay disponibles cubiertas finales de los 
moldes de empotrado. Extraiga el molde de empotrado de la pared antes de instalar el 
marco RS OMD. En construcciones ya existentes, hay que perforar y vaciar un hueco 
del tamaño exacto para un ajuste perfecto del marco RS OMD.

Pour des carottages précis, des tubes de coffrage en carton épais sont disponibles. 
Des bouchons pour les extrémités des tubes sont également disponibles. Retirer 
le tube de coffrage avant d’installer la bague RS OMD. Dans des murs existants, 
assurez-vous bien de réaliser un carottage correspondant au diamètre extérieur de la 
bague RS OMD.

RS OMD  
RS-Stopfen OMD, Installation in unterschiedliche Wände 
Sello RS OMD, instalación en diferentes paredes 
Bague RS OMD, installations dans différentes constructions

Papp-Schalhülse
Molde de empotrado de papel
Tube de coffrage carton
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GROUP RM R X, RS X, installation instructions

When making a hole for the sleeve, min/max wall thickness is 3–10 mm.
By tightening the seal, the rubber expands outwards onto the backside. 

Tighten the bolts on the sleeve through several alternate turns. Make sure that 
you use the same torque on every bolt until complete.

SW 4 mm  / SW 0.157 "  
Max torque 5 Nm

SW 5 mm / SW 0.197"
Max torque 9 Nm

R X, RS X  
R X RS X, Montagevorschriften 
R X RS X, instrucciones de montaje
R X RS X, instructions de montage

Die Wanddicke muß für dieses Mantelrohr zwischen 3-10 mm liegen. Beim 
Anziehen der Schrauben am Mantelrohr wird der Gummi-Dichtring auf der 
Rückseite nach außen gedehnt. 

Al hacer el hueco para el collarín, el grosor mín/máx de la pared debe ser 3–10 
mm. Al apretar el collarín, la goma se expande hacia fuera por el lado posterior.

L’épaisseur min/max du mur pour la douille doit être comprise entre 3 et 10mm. 
En étanchant la douille, l’élastomère s’expanse vers l’extérieur depuis l’arrière de 
celle-ci.

Ziehen Sie die Schrauben am Mantelrohr gleichmäßig über Kreuz an, bis sie fest 
sind.

Ajuste los tornillos del collarín varias veces en sentido diagonal. Asegúrese de 
que usa el mismo torque en cada vuelta hasta que haya terminado.

Serrer les vis de la douille en diagonal. Assurez-vous bien d’utiliser le même 
couple sur chaque vis  jusqu’au bout

 

 5 Nm
Max. Drehmoment 5 Nm
Torque máx. 5 Nm
Couple de serrage max. 5 Nm

 9 Nm
Max. Drehmoment 9 Nm
Torque máx. 9 Nm
Couple de serrage max. 9 Nm
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GROUP CM 

110 mm (4.331") 
15 mm 
(0.591") 

15 mm 
(0.591") 

10 mm 
(0.394")

10 mm 
(0.394")

CF 32

21
6 

m
m

 (8
.5

04
")

CF 8 and 32 frames, holecut

61 mm (2.402")
 

CF 8

12
7 

m
m

 (5
.0

00
")

 

10
 m

m
 

(0
.3

94
")

 

10
 m

m
 

(0
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94
")

 

15
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m
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.5
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")

 

15
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m
(0

.5
91

")
  

Area that must be unpainted (conductive) for EMC installations.

Not scale 1:1

CF 8/32  
CF 8/32 Rahmen, Lochausschnitt 
CF 8/32 Marco, corte del hueco
Cadres CF8/32, taille de la découpe

Bereich, der für EMC Installationen ungestrichen (leitfähig) 
bleiben muss.

Zona que no debe pintarse (conductiva) para instalaciones 
EMC.

Zone à ne pas peindre (zone conductrice) pour les installations 
CEM.
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GROUP RM 

CF 24

17
0 

m
m

 (6
.6

93
")

60 mm (2.362")

84 mm (3.307")

11
0 

m
m

 (4
.3

31
")

18
5 

m
m

 (7
.2

83
")

Max R2 mm 
(R0.079") (4x)

ø 7 mm 
(0.276") (6x)

CF 16, 24 frames, holecut

71mm ±1mm (2.795" ± 0.039")
92.5 mm (3.642")

15 mm 
(0.591")

15 mm 
(0.591")

11
 m

m
 

(0
.4

33
")

23
.5

 m
m

         
(0

.9
25

")
 

ø 7 mm 
(0.276") (2x)

ø 5.5 mm 
(0.217") (4x)

18
7 

+
2    

 m
m

 (7
.3

62
" 

+
0.

07
9 "

 

20
3.

4 
m

m
 (8

.0
08

")

23
4 

m
m

 (9
.2

12
")

CF 16

==

= =

– 
0.

5
– 

0.
02

0"
)

Area that must be unpainted (conductive) for EMC installations.

Not scale 1:1

=
=

=
=

=
=

CF 16, 24  
CF 16, 24 Rahmen, Lochausschnitt 
Marco CF 16, 24, corte del hueco 
Cadre CF 16, 24, taille de la découpe

Bereich, der für EMC Installationen ungestrichen (leitfähig) 
bleiben muss.

Zona que no debe pintarse (conductiva) para instalaciones 
EMC.

Zone à ne pas peindre (zone conductrice) pour les installations 
CEM.
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ComShelt™ S, L frames, holecut
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GROUP CM 

ComShelt™ S ComShelt™ L

Max R30 mm  
(R1.181") (4x) Max R30 mm  

(R1.181") (4x)
23

0 
+

30
 m

m
   

9.
05

5"
 +

0.
1.

18
1 "

 

31
0 

+
30

 m
m

  1
2.

20
4"

 +
1.

18
1 "

 

 0
  0

190 +30 mm  7.480" +0.1.181" 

190 +30 mm  7.480" +1.181" 

   0

    0

  0

   0

Not scale 1:1

    
   0

  0

ComShelt™ S, L  
ComShelt™ S, L Rahmen, Lochausschnitt 
ComShelt™ S, L, corte del hueco 
Cadres ComShelt™ S, L, taille de la découpe
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Max R10 mm  
(R0.394) (4x) 
 

ø 4.6 mm (0.181") (6x)*

78.5 mm (3.090")
Max R10 mm 
(R0.394") (4x)

88 mm (3.464")

56±1 mm (2.205"±0.039")11.3 mm (0.443")

68.5 mm (2.697") 
ø 9.5 mm 
(0.374") (4x)

62 mm (2.441")

56 mm (2.205")

ComSeal™ 10 ComSeal™ 12
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m
 (5
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9"

) 
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")

 

21
6 

m
m

 (
8.

50
4"

)

16
9±

1 
m

m
  

(6
.6

53
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.4
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")

ComSeal™ 10, 12, frames, holecut

* ø 5.5 (7/32"). Drill bit size when using nuts. Not scale 1:1

Area that must be unpainted (conductive) for EMC installations.

GROUP CM / CM EMC

=

=

=

=

96
.5

 m
m

 (3
.8

00
")

96
.5

 m
m

 (3
.8

00
")

Roxtec ComSeal™ 12 fits  
FL 21 knock-out (hole cut).

ComSeal™ 10, 12  
ComSeal™ 10, 12 Rahmen, Lochausschnitt 
ComSeal™ 10, 12 Marco, corte del hueco
Cadres ComSeal™ 10, 12 taille de la découpe

Bereich, der für EMC Installationen ungestrichen (leitfähig) 
bleiben muss.

Zona que no debe pintarse (conductiva) para instalaciones 
EMC.

Zone à ne pas peindre (zone conductrice) pour les installations 
CEM.
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GROUP CM 

61
±1

 m
m

 (2
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±0

.0
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 (
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1"

)
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m
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4"

)
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.5

 m
m

 (3
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Max R10 mm 
(R0.394") (4x)
 

ø 4.6 mm 
(0.181") (6x)*
 

Max R5 mm 
(R0.197") (4x)
 

56
±1

 m
m

 (2
.2

05
" ±

0.
03

9"
)

 
ComSeal™ 16

ComSeal™ 15

209±1 mm (8.228"±0.039") 

231 mm (9.094") 

73.7 mm (2.902") (3x) 

Not scale 1:1

ComSeal™ 15, 16 frames, holecut

195±1 mm (7.677"±0.039")

105.5 mm (4.154")105.5 mm (4.154")

221 mm (8.701")

ø 4.6 mm (0.181") (8x)*

* ø 5.5 (7/32"). Drill bit size when using nuts.

Area that must be unpainted (conductive) for EMC installations.

=
=

=
=

==

ComSeal™ 15, 16  
ComSeal™ 15, 16 Rahmen, Lochausschnitt 
ComSeal™ 15, 16 Marco, corte del hueco
Cadres ComSeal™ 15, 16, taille de la découpe

Bereich, der für EMC Installationen ungestrichen (leitfähig) 
bleiben muss.

Zona que no debe pintarse (conductiva) para instalaciones 
EMC.

Zone à ne pas peindre (zone conductrice) pour les installations 
CEM.
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GROUP CM / CM EMCComSeal™ 30, 32 frame, holecut

ComSeal™ 30 ComSeal™ 32

Max R10 mm  
(R0.394") (4x)
 

61.5 mm (2.421")
 

61.5 mm (2.421")
 103±1 mm (4.055"±0.039")
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9±
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ø 4.6 mm (0.181") (8x)*

154 mm (6.062") 133 mm (5.236")

Max R5 mm 
(R0.197") (4x)

120±1 mm (4.724±0.039")

71.5 mm (2.815")

ø 4.6 mm  
(0.181") (10x)*

* ø 5.5 (7/32"). Drill bit size when using nuts.

Area that must be unpainted (conductive) for EMC installations

Not scale 1:1

71.5 mm (2.815")

=
=

ComSeal™ 30, 32  
ComSeal™ 30, 32 Rahmen, Lochausschnitt 
ComSeal™ 30, 32 Marco, corte del hueco
Cadres ComSeal™ 30, 32, taille de la découpe

Bereich, der für EMC Installationen ungestrichen (leitfähig) 
bleiben muss.

Zona que no debe pintarse (conductiva) para instalaciones 
EMC.

Zone à ne pas peindre (zone conductrice) pour les installations 
CEM.
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GROUP CM 

37 mm (1.457")
 

62 mm (2.440")
 

53 mm (2.087")

ø 51 mm (2.007") ø 3.6 mm (0.141") (4x)*

32 mm (1.260")
 

37 mm (1.457")

EzEntryTM 4 mini 
EzEntryTM 4

EzEntryTM 10
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20
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7"
)

EzEntry™ 4 mini, 4, 10 and 16 frames, holecut

ø 3.6 mm 
(0.141") (4x)*

ø 7.4 mm
(0.291") (4x)*  
 

EzEntryTM 16

Max R1 mm  
(R0.04") (4x)

Not scale 1:1

=
=

=
=

Roxtec EzEntry™ 16 fits FL 21 knock-out (hole cut).

*Drill bit size when using nuts
 EzEntry™ 4 mini 4.5 mm (3/16")
 EzEntry™ 4 4.5 mm (3/16")
 EzEntry™ 10 4.5 mm (3/16")
 EzEntry™ 16 9 mm (11/32")

==

= =

EzEntry™ 4 mini/4/10/16  
EzEntry™ 4 mini/4/10/16 Rahmen, Lochausschnitt 
EzEntry™ 4 mini/4/10/16 Marco, corte del hueco
Cadres EzEntry™ 4 mini/4/10/16, taille de la découpe
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Not scale 1:1

*Drill bit size when using nuts
 EzEntry™ 24 9 mm (11/32")
 EzEntry™ 32 9 mm (11/32")
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EzEntry™ 24/32  
EzEntry™ 24/32 Rahmen, Lochausschnitt 
EzEntry™ 24/32 Marco, corte del hueco
Cadres EzEntry™ 24/32, taille de la découpe
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Roxtec ® is a registered trademark of Roxtec in Sweden and/or other countries.
Multidiameter ® is a registered trademark of Roxtec in Sweden and/or other countries.

Roxtec system, a number of products used for cable entries.
© Roxtec International AB 2010 Photo/illustration: Roxtec AB, Production: Roxtec Market Communications

DISCLAIMER

”The Roxtec cable entry sealing system (”the Roxtec system”) 
is a modular-based system of sealing products consisting of 
different components. Each and every one of the components is 
necessary for the best performance of the Roxtec system. The 
Roxtec system has been certified to resist a number of different 
hazards. Any such certification, and the ability of the Roxtec 
system to resist such hazards, is dependent on all components 
that are installed as a part of the Roxtec system. Thus, the 
certification is not valid and does not apply unless all components 
installed as part of the Roxtec system are manufactured by or 
under license from Roxtec (“authorized manufacturer”). Roxtec 
gives no performance guarantee with respect to the Roxtec 
system, unless (I) all components installed as part of the Roxtec 
system are manufactured by an authorized manufacturer and (II) 
the purchaser is in compliance with (a), and (b), below.

(a)  During storage, the Roxtec system or part thereof, shall 
be kept indoors in its original packaging at a temperature not 
exceeding +70°C/+158°F and not below -40°C/-40°F.
 
(b) Installation shall be carried out in accordance with Roxtec 
installation instructions in effect from time to time.

The product information provided by Roxtec does not release 
the purchaser of the Roxtec system, or part thereof, from the 
obligation to independently determine the suitability of the 
products for the intended process, installation and/or use. 

Roxtec gives no guarantee for the Roxtec system or any 
part thereof and assumes no liability for any loss or damage 
whatsoever, whether direct, indirect, consequential, loss of 

profit or otherwise, occurred or caused by the Roxtec systems 
or installations containing components not manufactured by an 
authorized manufacturer.  

Roxtec expressly excludes any implied warranties of 
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose and all other 
express or implied representations and warranties provided 
by statute or common law. User determines suitability of the 
Roxtec system for intended use and assumes all risk and liability 
in connection therewith. In no event shall Roxtec be liable 
for consequential, punitive, special, exemplary or incidental 
damages.”
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